

Appeal Nos. 16-17623, 17-12163

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**INVERSIONES Y PROCESADORA TROPICAL INPROTSA, S.A.,**  
*Respondent-Appellant,*

v.

**DEL MONTE INTERNATIONAL GMBH,**  
*Petitioner-Appellee*

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Florida  
No. 1:16-cv-24275-FAM

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
ATLANTA INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION SOCIETY (“Atlas”)  
In Support of Appellee and Affirmance**

**Of Counsel:**

Joan C. Grafstein  
Atlas President

Philip Whitworth Engle  
Atlas President-Elect

Kirk W. Watkins  
Atlas Immediate Past President

Shelby R. Grubbs  
Atlas Secretary

**Counsel of Record:**

Glenn P. Hendrix  
Georgia Bar No. 346590  
Rebecca Lunceford Kolb  
Georgia Bar No. 456020  
171 17<sup>th</sup> St, NW, Suite 2100  
Atlanta, Georgia 30363  
Phone: 404-873-8692  
Fax: 404-873-8693  
glenn.hendrix@agg.com  
rebecca.kolb@agg.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. Statement of the Identity of the Amicus Curiae, its Interest in the Case, and the Source of its Authority to File .....1**

**II. Statement Affirming the Independence of the Amicus Curiae .....3**

**III. Argument.....4**

**A. *Industrial Risk* was Correctly Decided .....6**

**B. The Supreme Court Has Not Abrogated *Industrial Risk* .....12**

**IV. Conclusion .....13**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....15**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bamberger Rosenheim, Ltd. v. OA Development, Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	6
<i>Bergesen v. Joseph Muller Corp.</i> , 710 F.2d 928 (2nd Cir. 1983) .....	5
<i>BG Group Plc v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1198 (2014).....	6, 12, 13
<i>Industrial Risk Insurers v. M.A.N. Gutehoffnungshütte GmbH</i> , 141 F.3d 1434 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lander Company, Inc. v. MMP Investments, Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 476 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	5
<i>United States v. Kaley</i> , 579 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 10 .....	5, 8
9 U.S.C. §10(a)(4).....	12
9 U.S.C. § 202.....	4, 5, 14
9 U.S.C. § 207.....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Andrew J. Tuck, Kristen Bromberek & Jamie George, <i>Int’l Arb.: The Role of the Fed. Courts and Strong Support from the 11th Circuit</i> , FED. LAWYER, 61 (Aug. 2017).....	11
AtlAS website, available at <a href="http://www.arbitrateatlanta.org">www.arbitrateatlanta.org</a> .....	1, 2, 3

Elizabeth Olson, <i>Cities Compete to be the Arena for Global Bus. Disputes</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 11, 2014).....	1
GARY B. BORN, INT’L COMM. ARB. (2nd Ed.) (2014).....	9, 10, 13
Miami International Arbitration Society, available at <a href="https://www.miamiinternationalarbitration.com">https://www.miamiinternationalarbitration.com</a> .....	2
Revised Articles of the UNCITRAL Model Law on International Commercial Arbitration, UNCITRAL, 39th Sess., Annex 1, U.N. Doc. A/61/17 (July 7, 2006) .....	11
Richard W. Hulbert, <i>The Case for a Coherent Application of Chapter 2 of the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 22 AM. REV. INT’L ARB. 45 (2011).....	8, 10
Sebastien Perry, <i>Coke—And Arbitration Are It</i> , GLOBAL ARB. REV., 2 (May 25, 2012).....	11
Shelby R. Grubbs & Glenn P. Hendrix, <i>Int’l Comm. Arb., Southern-Style</i> , TENN. B. J., 20 (Sept. 2012).....	12
Stephen L. Wright & Shelby S. Guilbert Jr., <i>Recent Advances in International Arbitration in Georgia: Winning the Race to the Top</i> , GA. B. J., 18 (June 2013) .....	12
UNCITRAL Model Law on International Commercial Arbitration, UNCITRAL, 18th Sess., Annex 1, U.N. Doc. A/40/17 (June 21, 1985) .....	11
United Nations Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2518, Art. I(1) .....	4
